



# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

# BETWEEN

# THE FACULTY OF SOCIAL AND POLITICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITAS GADJAH MADA

AND

# THE FACULTY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES KASETSART UNIVERSITY

No. 5284/UN1/FSP/GEO/HK/2023

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter called "MoU") between The Faculty of Social and Political Sciences, Universitas Gadjah Mada and The Faculty of Social Sciences, Kasetsart University (hereinafter individually referred to as "Party" and collectively referred to as "Parties") constitutes a framework for cooperation between the Parties.

## ARTICLE 1 OBJECTIVE

The Parties to this agreement wish to expand their activities for mutual benefit and in a spirit of *academic* co-operation *and* friendship. The objective of this MoU is to further develop and carry out long term collaborations as described under Article II.

# ARTICLE 2 SCOPE OF ACTIVITIES

The areas of collaboration on academic and research activities covered under this MoU are as follows:

- a. Development of collaborative research projects;
- b. Organizations of joint academic activities, such as: courses, conferences, seminars, symposia, or lectures;
- c. Exchange of research, administrative, and teaching personnel;
- d. Placement and/or exchange of students;
- e. Exchange of publications and other materials of common interest; and
- f. Any other areas of cooperation to be mutually agreed upon the Parties.

#### ARTICLE 3 FURTHER AGREEMENTS

Details of commitments relating to those activities described under Article 2 shall remain subject to later written agreements between the parties. Until such agreements are completed, neither party shall be under any formal commitment to provide any goods or services.

## ARTICLE 4 FUNDING

- 1. This memorandum of Understanding will not give rise to any financial obligation by one Party to the other.
- 2. The Party will bear its own costs and expenses in relation to this MoU, unless agreed by the Parties

#### ARTICLE 5 EFFECT OF THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding serves only as a record of the Parties' intentions and does not constitute or create, and is not intended to constitute or create obligations under domestic or international law and will not give rise to any legal process and will not be deemed to constitute or create any legally binding or enforceable obligations, express or implied.

#### **ARTICLE 6**

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, RESULTS, AND PUBLICATIONS

Each party shall continue to remain the sole owner of its materials contributed to any joint project. Arrangements relating to new intellectual property rights jointly created, results and rights of publication shall be agreed in writing.

### ARTICLE 7 SETTLEMENT OF DIFFERENCES

If disputes arise with the consent of the parties, such disputes shall be resolved through mutual consultation and/or negotiations between the Parties. without the interference of any third party or international tribunal.

#### ARTICLE 8

#### AMENDMENTS, DURATION AND TERMINATION

- 1. Amendments to this MoU can only be made after consultation and with the mutual written consent of both parties.
- 2. This Memorandum of Understanding shall be effective from the date of this Memorandum end continue for the duration of Use (5) years from that date.
- 3. This Memorandum of Understanding may be terminated by a party on six month written notice to the other

#### ARTICLE 8 NOTICES

Every notice, request or any other communication required or permitted to be given pursuant to this MoU shall be in writing. in English, and delivered personally or sent by a registered or certified post via air mail or by courier or facsimile (which shall be acknowledged by other Party) to the Parties at the address and facsimile number as stated below:

#### The Faculty of Social and Political Sciences, Universitas Gadjah Mada:

Yulida Nuraini Santoso, M.Sc.

Manager of GEO FISIPOL UGM Email: yulidanurainisantoso@ugm.ac.id Address: Sosio Yustisia No.1, Bulaksumur, Sleman 55281

### The Faculty of Social Sciences, Kasetsart University:

Ms. Hathaitus Semchuchot Acting Director of International Affairs Division Email: fro@ku.th Tel.: +62 (0) 29428683 Address: 50 Ngamwongwan Road, Ladyao, Chatuchak, Bangkok 100900

The Parties welcome the establishment of this MoU and agree to the provisions given above. There will be two copies of this MoU, equally valid, one for each Party.

Faculty of Social and Political Sciences Universitas Gadjah Mada Faculty of Social Sciences Kasetsart University

Dr. Wawan Mas'udi, S.IP., M.P.A.

Dean

Date (dd.mm.year). 18 October 2023

Cali P.

Asst. Prof. Wg. Cdr. Dr. Ngamlamai Piolueang Dean

Date (dd.mm.year). 18 October 2023